






Exhibit A - A RESOLUTION OF THE GARIBALDI CITY COUNCIL ACTING AS LOCAL CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD; ADOPTING FINDINGS IN SUPPORT OF CHANGED 
CONDITIONS RESULTING IN ADDITIONAL COSTS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE AND MANAGE CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT WITH 
DAVI DEWALKAND BICYCLE LANE r "T''''', FOR THF IIr.Tlrn ()!:' TI-l!:''' ' "'" " 1111 Ir.AQIPA 1"\1 A ,It:." 1t:1 I 

IMPR VEMENTS 12TH TO 10TH STREET" PROJECT Change Order #1 

Bid Item Dese Units Measure Unit Price Extension 

1 Survey & Staking LS 3,500.00 -
2 Mobilization LS 8,000.00 -
3 Temp Traffic Control 1 LS 460.00 460.00 

4 Erosion Control LS 2,000.00 · 
5 12" RCP Storm Sewer LF 60.00 · 
6 12" 01 Storm Sewer LF 65.00 -
7 Cone Area Inlet Ea 1,000.00 -
8 Type G-llnlets Ea 1,200.00 -
9 Type CG-1lnlets Ea 1,400.00 -
10 Storm MH Ea 2,000.00 -
11 3/4" CR Aggregate CY 40.00 · 
12 Hot MixA/C Ton 160.00 -
13 Type C Curb LF 20.00 · 
14 Curb/Gutter LF 22.00 -
15 Curb Opening Ea 300.00 -
16 Cone Driveways SF 6.00 -

16A Cone Driveways (Extra) 262 SF 8.28 2,169.36 

17 Cone Walks SF 4.00 -
17A Cone Walks (Extra) 1,145 SF 5.88 6,732.60 

18 Pvmt Line Removal LF 2.00 -
19 Pvmt Stop Bar Removal SF 4.00 -
20 longit. Pvmt Stripe LF 5.00 -
21 Pvmt Bike Symbol Ea 400.00 -
22 Stop Bars SF 11.00 -
23 R&R Signs LS 1,000.00 -
24 X-Walk Signs LS 1,000.00 -
25 Topsoil CY 50.00 -
26 Seeding SF 1.00 -
27 Remove Ex. St Sewer LF 20.00 -
28 Rem. Exist. Inlet Ea 200.00 -
29 Adjust Inlet Ea 400.00 -
30 Canst Inlet over Ex. Pipe Ea 1,000.00 -
31 Adjust Valve Boxes Ea 100.00 -
32 Remove Struct & Obstr LS 1,000.00 -

33 Force Account Labor & Equip 
34 4" PVC & Fitting 
35 Sawcut A/C (Extra) 
36 CDF (Backfill) 
37 Temp A/C Patch (Hot) 
38 Haul Hot Mix 
39 12" C-900 PVC Storm 

39a 12" C-900 PVC Storm 

Force Account Markup (per ODe 

Total: 9,361.96 

Page 3 of9 



Exhibit A -- A RESOLUTION OF THE GARIBALDI CITY COUNCIL ACTING AS LOCAL CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD; ADOPTING FINDINGS IN SUPPORT OF CHANGED 
CONDITIONS RESULTING IN ADDITIONAL COSTS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE AND MANAGE CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT WITH 
DAVID ROBERTS CONTRACTING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE "OREGON COAST HIGHWAY 101 (GARIBALDI AVENUE) SIDEWALK AND BICYCLE LANE 
IMPROVEMENTS 12TH TO 10TH STREET" PROJECT 

CHANGE ORDER 

Change Order No.: 2 ______ _ 

Date: Sept. 23, 2012 _______ _ 

Agreement Date: Aug. 28, 2012 ___ _ 

NAME OF PROJECT: OREGON COAST IDGHW A YS 101 (GARIBALDI AVENUE) 
SIDEWALK AND BICYCLE LANE IMPROVEMENTS 12TH TO 10TH STREET 

OWNER: City of Garibaldi _____ _ 

CONTRACTOR:DavidRobertsExcavating= ... ,-",-"--,--,--,--,,--..:...c..;;.,,-,-,-~;....;...;...,-,-,-,---,,-~~~~~-,--,-,-,, 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract: 

Justification: Connect Existing 4" Rain Drain at Sta. 5+00 ___________ _ 

Original Contract Price was: $ __ 129,812 

Previously Approved Change Order(s) $ 9.1 90 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: $ __ 139,002 

Contract Price for this Change Order will be (increased) (desfeased) by: $ 549.90 

New Contract Price including this Change Order will be: $ 139,551.90 

The Contract Time will be (increased) (deereased) (lI:flehanged) by (~. __ ~) working days. 

The date for substantial completion as of the date of this Change Order. therefore, 

is: -------------

--="------------'--'---.,;~----::_,,__-.,,-;.p'---""""7""-----David Roberts 

Recommended by: ----------z;:~~~~~~~:::-R 
Ordered by: 

Accepted by: 

Federal Agency Approval: -------F----------------­
(when applicable) 

Change Order ~ 2 

Page 4 of9 



Exhibit A·· A RESOLUTION OF THE GARIBALDI CITY COUNCIL ACTING AS LOCAL CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD; ADOPTING FINDINGS IN SUPPORT OF CHANGED 
CONDITIONS RESULTING IN ADDITIONAL COSTS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE AND MANAGE CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT WITH 

I DAV 
IMPR 

'v,-" 'v,'-' .v '-', , ,~ '-''-'.v wv ,'-' 

'/r::"r::.IT" 'T" 'T" nT~~~T" ~~" '~"T 

BrCf Item~ 'v "1)esc 
,~ 

1 Survey & Staking 

2 Mobilization 

3 Temp Traffic Control 

4 Erosion Control 

5 12" RCP Storm Sewer 

6 12" DI Storm Sewer 

7 Cone Area Inlet 

8 Type G-llnlets 

9 Type CG-llnlets 

10 Storm MH 

11 3/4" CR Aggregate 
12 Hot MixA/C 

13 Type C Curb 

14 Curb/Gutter 
15 Curb Opening 

16 Cone Driveways 
16A Cone Driveways (Extra) 

17 Cone Walks 

17A Cone Walks (Extra) 

18 Pvmt Line Removal 

19 Pvmt Stop Bar Removal 
20 Longit. Pvmt Stripe 
21 Pvmt Bike Symbol 

22 Stop Bars 

23 R&R Signs 
24 X-Walk Signs 
25 Topsoil 
26 Seeding 
27 Remove Ex. St Sewer 

28 Rem. Exist. Inlet 
29 Adjust Inlet 

30 Canst Inlet over Ex. Pipe 
31 Adjust Valve Boxes 
32 Remove Struct & Obstr 

33 Force Account Labor & Equip 

34 4" PVC & Fitting 

35 Sawcut A/C (Extra) 
36 CDF (Backfill) 
37 Temp A/C Patch (Hot) 
38 Haul Hot Mix 
39 12" C-900 PVC Storm 

39a 12" C-900 PVC Storm 

Force Account Markup (per ODe 

Total: 

'-' m: '-'",".v'-' 'vvel'l~II'lg~15vfae~~2",P,rmjALUI AVt:I'IUt:} I DEWALKAND BICYCLE LANE 

Units Measure Unit Price Extension 

LS 3,500.00 · 
LS 8/000.00 · 
LS 7,000.00 · 

LS 2,000.00 · 
LF 60.00 -
LF 65.00 -
Ea 1,000.00 -
Ea 1,200.00 · 
Ea lAOO.OO -
Ea 2,000.00 -
CY 40.00 -

Ton 160.00 -
LF 20.00 -
LF 22.00 -
Ea 300.00 -
SF 6.00 -

SF 4.00 -

LF 2.00 -
SF 4.00 -
LF 5.00 -
Ea 400.00 -
SF 11.00 -
LS 1,000.00 -
LS 1,000.00 -
CY 50.00 -
SF 1.00 -
LF 20.00 -
Ea 200.00 -
Ea 400.00 -
Ea 1,000.00 -
Ea 100.00 -
LS 1,000.00 -

0.25 Days 1,800.00 450.00 

1 LS 20.00 20.00 

-

17% 79.90 

549.90 

Page 5 of9 



Exhibit A -- A RESOLUTION OF THE GARIBALDI CITY COUNCIL ACTING AS LOCAL CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD; ADOPTING FINDINGS IN SUPPORT OF CHANGED 
CONDITIONS RESULTING IN ADDITIONAL COSTS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE AND MANAGE CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT WITH 
DAVID ROBERTS CONTRACTING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE "OREGON COAST HIGHWAY 101 (GARIBALDI AVENUE) SIDEWALK AND BICYCLE LANE 
IMPROVEMENTS 12TH TO 10TH STREET" PROJECT 

CHANGE ORnER 

Change Order No.: 3 

Date: Sept. 24, 2012 _____ _ 

Agreement Date: Aug. 28, 2012 ____ ._ .. __ _ 

NAME OF PROJECT: OREGON COAST Hl<;HWA YS 101 (GARIBALDI AVENUE) 
SIDEWALK AND B1CVCLE LANE IMPROVEMENTS 12TH TO 10TH STREET 

OWNER: City of Garibaldi __________ .. ___ .... ____ . 

CONTRACTOR; David Robelis Excavating ___ . __ .. ___ .. __ .... ___ _ 

The follo'Wing changes are hereby made to the Contract: 

Justification: The sidewalk and drive\\'ays behveen Station 0+30 and 4+05 (between 11 til & 12th 
Strets) shall be constructed with extra thickness, wire mesh reinforcing and crushed rock bedding 
as described in the memo from Wallis Engineering dated Sept. 12, 2012. This Change Order is 
based on the unit prices listed in Attachment, [md the measm~edareas from tile Engineer's 
AutoCAD drawings. ____ _ 

Original Contract Price was: 

Previously Approved Change 01'der(s) 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: 

Contract Price for this Change Order wiII be (increased) (fiee~) by: 

New Contract Price incJuding this Change Order vvill be: 

$ __ 129,812 

$ _ ... __ 9,912 

$ 139,724 

$ _ .... _. 16,634 

$ 156,358 

The Contract Time will be (4a£~) (decreased) (unchanged) by (. ____ ) working days. 

The date for substantial completion as of the date of this Change Order; therefore, 

is: ______ . _____ ..... __ ....... _. (Date). 

Change Order - 3 

Page 6 of9 



,Exhibit A - A RESOLUTION OF THE GARIBALDI CITY COUNCIL ACTING AS LOCAL CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD; ADOPTING FINDINGS IN SUPPORT OF CHANGED 
CONDITIONS RESULTING IN ADDITIONAL COSTS' AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE AND MANAGE CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT WITH , 

:C BERTS CONTRACTING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 0 DAVID R 
IMPROV 'E ~1gjij~taffH o 1 OTH STREETIJ~~JECT 

1 Survey & Staking 

2 Moblllzation 

3 Temp Traffic Control 

4. Erosion Control 

5 12" Rep Storm Sewer . 
6 12" DI Storm Sewer 

7 Cone Area inlet" 

8 Type G-llnlets 

9 Type CG.-llnlets 
10 Storm MH 

11 3/4" CRAggregate 

12 Hot Mix AIC 
13 Type CCurb 
14 Curb/Gutter 

15 Curb Opening 

16 Cone Driveways 

16A Cone Driveways (Extra) 

17 eoneWalks 

17A ~ Walks {'xtral 
18 t Line Removal 

19 mt Stop Bar Removal 

20 Longit. Pvmt Stripe 

21 Pvmt Bike Symbol 

22 Stop Bars 

23 R&R Signs 
24 X-Walk Signs 

25 Topsoil 

20 Seeding 

27 Remove Ex. St Sewer 

28 Hem. Exist. Inlet 
29 Adjust Inlet 

30 Const Inlet over Ex. Pipe 

31 Adjust Valve Boxes 

32 Remove Struet & Obstr 

33 Force Account Labor &. Equip 

34 4" PVC & Fitting 

35 Sawcut Ale (Extra) 

36 CDF (Backfill) 

37 Temp Ale Patch (Hot) 

38 Haul Hot Mix 
39 12" (-900 PVC Storm 

39a 12" C-900 PVC Storm 

. 
Force Account Markup (per OD 

Total: 

THE "OREGON COAS[~.or_(~RIBALDI AVENUE) SIC WALK AND BICYCLE LANE 

Unit$ Measure Unit PriCe Extension 

LS 3,500,00 -
LS 8,000.00 -
LS 7,000.00 -
LS 2,000.00 -

LF 60.00 -
LF 65.00 -
Ea 1,000.00 -
Ea 1,200.00 -
Ea 1,400.00 -

Ea 2,000,00 -
CV 40.00 -

Ton 160.00 -
LF 20.00 -
LF 22.00 -
Ea 300,00 -

SF 6.00 -
556 SF 8.28 4,603~68 

SF 4.00 -
2,046 SF 5.88 12,030.48 

LF 2.00 -
SF 4.00 -
LF 5.00 -
Ea 4{}0.00 -
SF 11.00 -

LS 1,{}00.00 -
LS ; 1,000.00 -
CY 50.00 . 
SF 1.00 -
LF 20.00 -
Ea 200.00 -
Ea 400.00 -
Ea 1;000.00 -
Ea 100.00 -
LS 1,000.00 

Days 1,800.00 -
-
-
-
-
-

0% ..... ..,....---- . -
16,634 .. 16 

Page 7 of9 



Exhibit A -- A RESOLUTION OF THE GARIBALDI CITY COUNCIL ACTING AS LOCAL CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD; ADOPTING FINDINGS IN SUPPORT OF CHANGED 
CONDITLONS RESULTING IN ADDITIONAL COSTS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE AND MANAGE CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT WITH 
DAVID ROBERTS CONTRACTING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE "OREGON COAST HIGHWAY 101 (GARIBALDI AVENUE) SIDEWALK AND BICYCLE LANE 
IMPROVEMENTS 12TH TO 10TH STREET" PROJECT 

CHANGE ORD.ER 

Change Order No.: 4 ____ _ 

Date: Sept. 25. 2012 ---.... --
Agreement Date: AlJg. 28, 2012 _ .. __ _ 

NAME OF PROJECT': OREGON COAST HIGHWAYS 101 (GARIBALDI AVENlJlq 
SlDfl3WALK AND BICYCLE LANE IMPROVEMF,NTS 12TH TO 10TH STREET 

OWNER: City of Garibaldi 

CONTRACTOR: David Roberts Excavating ____ , _____ . ___ _ --- ........... --

The foHowing changes are hereby made to the Contract: 

Justification: Corrections to Stonn Sewers, Inlets from St8. 0+00 through Sta. 4+02 as shown on 

Wallis Engineering marked-up plan sheets as attached to email from David Brokaw dated 9-14-12 

And Comtections to Existing Storm Inlets at 101h Street Intersection . 

Original Contract Price wa...::: $ 129,812 

Previously Approved Change Order(s) $ 26,546 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: $ 156,358 

Contract Price for this Change Order will be (increased) (decreatied) hy: $ 34,741 

New Contract Price including this Change Order \\ill be: $ 191,099 

The Contract Time will be (increased) (deoreased) (uachanged) by (. ___ ._) working days. 

The dafe for suesta:atial emnpletioo as ofthe date ofthis GlIaBge Order, therefore, 

============-t(D:I:Ja!atlee·t:-}. Additional Contract Time is being negotiated at this iime. 

Requested by: .'.' .L ... , ... _... .., . David Roberts 
Recommended by:", .~~~~ __ ~"---. ,' ... ","_.-", {{fir:; . Ri~~rd G. GitschIag, P.E. 

Ordered by: '"J ""'It dk:ct.r~Yl C,-fy 1'-1e.~iI~ ., .. ,,_ 
Accepted by: _---.::J oL'1 ~ I -C:fy ~~ .... __ 
Federal Agency 
(when applica 

Change Order - 1 

Page 8 of9 



Exhibit A -- A RESOLUTION OF THE GARIBALDI CITY COUNCIL ACTING AS LOCAL CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD; ADOPTING FINDINGS IN SUPPORT OF CHANGED 

CONDITIONS RESULTING IN ADDITIONAL COSTS; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE AND MANAGE CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT WITH 

DAVID R 

IMPROV 

OBERTS CONTRACTING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE "OREGON COAST HIGHWAY 101 (GARIBALDI AVENUE) S 

MENTS 12TH TO 10TH STREET" PROJECT Change Order #4 

Bid Item Desc Units Measure Unit Price Extension 

1 Survey & Staking LS I 3,500.00 -

2 Mobilization LS I 8,000.00 -

3 Temp Traffic Control 6 Days 800.00 5,040.00 

4 Erosion Control LS 2,000.00 -

5 12" RCP Storm Sewer LF 60.00 -
6 12" 01 Storm Sewer LF 65.00 -

i 7 Cone Area Inlet Ea 1,000.00 -
8 Type G-llnlets 4 Ea 1,200.00 4,800.00 

9 Type CG-l Inlets Ea 1,400.00 -

10 Storm Mti Ea 2,000.00 -
11 3/4" CR Aggregate CY 40.00' -

12 Hot MixA/C Ton 160.00 -
13 TypeC Curb LF 20.00 -
14 Curb/Gutter LF noo -

15 Curb Opening Ea 300,00 -
16 Cone Driveways SF 6.00 -

16A Cone Driveways (Extra) 

17 Cone Walks SF 4.00 -
17A Cone Walks (Extra) 

18 Pvmt Line Removal LF 2.00 -

19 Pvmt Stop Bar Removal SF 4.00 -
20 Longit. Pvmt Stripe LF 5.00 -

21 Pvmt Bike Symbol Ea 400.00 -
22 Stop Bars SF 11.00 -

23 R&R Signs LS 1,000.00 .. 

24 X-Walk Signs LS 1,000.00 -
2S Topsoil CY 50.00 -
26 Seeding SF 1.00 .. 

27 Remove Ex. St Sewer LF 20.00 -

23 Rem. Exist, Inlet Ea 200.00 -
29 Adjust Inlet Ea 400.00 -
30 Const Inlet over Ex. Pipe Ea 1,000.00 -

31 Adjust Valve Boxes Ea 100.00 -
32 RemoveStruct & Obstr LS 1,000.00 -

33 Force Account Labor & Equip -
34 4" PVC & Fitting 

35 Sawcut Ale (Extra) -
36 CDF (Backfill) -

37 Temp Ale Patch (Hot) -
38 12" (-900 PVC Storm 320 LF 60.00 19,200.00 

39 Remove Exist Storm CBs 1.5 Days 2,300.00 3,450.00 
40 Subcontract Truck &. Driver 1 Day 850.00 850,00 

41 -

~ce Account Markup (per ODe 15% 1,401,00 

tal: 34,741.00 

191,099.02 

Page 9 of9 

IDEWALK AND BICYCLE LANE 


